

No. 17-130

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RAYMOND J. LUCIA AND  
RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF SHOW, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DAVID BROILES  
2400 Indian Cove  
Fort Worth, Texas 76108  
(817) 246-7801  
davidbroiles@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CONFLICTING INTERPRETATIONS OF <i>FREYTAG</i> .....	4
II. STJ DECISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO RE- VIEW BY TAX COURT JUDGES.....	6
A. The FDIC and SEC Employ a Two- Tier Review Procedure .....	7
B. The Tax Court Abolished the Two-Tier Appeal Procedure .....	8
C. The Tax Court Employs a Deliberative Procedure.....	11
D. The Tax Code, Tax Court Rules and Orders Authorize Tax Court Judges to Review STJ Decisions Prior to their Entry as the Decision of the Court.....	14
1. STJ declaratory judgment deci- sions are subject to review .....	14
2. STJ decisions in small tax cases are subject to review .....	16
3. STJ decisions in limited-amount cases are subject to review .....	17
4. STJ decisions in “any other pro- ceeding” are subject to review .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. STJ DECISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY JUDGES IN SUPERIOR COURTS OF LAW .....	19
IV. <i>FREYTAG</i> DOES NOT HOLD THAT STJS MAKE DECISIONS INDEPENDENT OF DISCRETIONARY REVIEW BY TAX COURT JUDGES .....	21
V. JUDGES WHO MAKE FINAL DECISIONS FUNCTION AS PRINCIPAL OFFICERS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 6
<i>Battat v. C.I.R.</i> , 148 T.C. No. 2 (2017) .....	20
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 5
<i>Carter v. C.I.R.</i> , 746 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Cole v. C.I.R.</i> , 958 F.2d 288 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Crawford v. C.I.R.</i> , 266 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) ....	3, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>First Western Govt. Securities, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 549 (1990) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 904 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuretski v. C.I.R.</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	4, 6, 7, 24, 28
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5, 8, 24, 28
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	23
<i>Ryder v. U.S.</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	25
<i>Samuels, Kramer &amp; Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Weiss v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
INTERNAL REVENUE CODE	
§7441 .....	20
§7443A(a).....	24
§7443A(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§7443A(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§7459 .....	13
§7463 .....	16
§7481 .....	20, 21
5 U.S.C.	
§551 .....	7
§554 .....	7
§557 .....	7
§706A.....	20
15 U.S.C.	
§1821 .....	1
§1825(b)(1).....	1
TAX COURT RULES	
§48 .....	9
§152 .....	15
§177 .....	9
§180 .....	12, 14, 17, 23
§181 .....	12, 14, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§182 .....	10, 16, 17, 23
§183 .....	10, 18, 19, 23
§217 .....	15
§218 .....	15
7 C.F.R. §2.35 .....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the Respondent, <i>Ballard v. C.I.R.</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005) (Nos. 03-184 and 03-1034), 2004 WL 2336550 .....	9, 10, 13, 14, 18
H. Dubroff and B. J. Hellwig, <i>The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis</i> , 828 (Govern- ment Publishing Office, 2d ed. 2014).....	9, 12, 13, 15
H. Dubroff and C. Greene, <i>Recent Developments in the Business and Procedures of the United States Tax Court</i> , 52 Albany L. Rev. 33 (1987) .....	11
<i>In the Matter of Neologic Animation, Inc.</i> , Ad- min. Proc. File No. 3-16595 (2015), found at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/litigation/apdocuments/apclosed-filenos-asc.xml">https://www.sec.gov/litigation/apdocuments/ apclosed-filenos-asc.xml</a> .....	8
